

ITEM TITLE:

A Resolution authorizing a change order to the Kings Bay Streetscape Improvement construction contract with Florida Construction and Engineering, Inc., pursuant to Section 2-829, Approval of Change Order and Contract Modifications in the amount of \$137,732.00 for additional work incurred beyond the scope of the original construction contract, including parking modifications, plaza modification and expansion, and added lighting.

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

Approval.

BRIEF HISTORY:

On August 25th, 2015, the City Commission approved the construction contract award to Florida Construction and Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$397,649.25 for the Kings Bay Streetscape Improvement project located at Permit Drive in the Kings Bay Community. This project consisted of the installation of new concrete pavers at the street intersections and water front; street side plazas and waterfront plaza with benches, planters and lighting; parking for golf carts; continuous compacted gravel and lush landscaping including irrigation.

The design of this project was the result of extensive collaboration with the Kings Bay Homeowners Association and the Association has remained very involved during the construction phase of the project. During this phase, it was discussed and recommended that certain modifications could further enhance this project for the community and additionally unforeseen structural issues were discovered. These enhancements can all be completed within the original budget amount and include the following:

- Reconfiguration of parking area to accommodate up to 12 golf carts;
- Expansion of the waterside plaza to accommodate the necessary and unforeseen removal of an existing sea grape tree including necessary sub-surface preparations;
- Installation of additional light poles to improve the night time aesthetics and safety.

The project team has worked collaboratively to deliver this project within the original budget and have negotiated fair pricing for these project enhancements as well as a contingency amount of \$17,790, included in the change order totaling \$137,732.00.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

| No. | Amount | Account No. | Source of Funds |
|--------|------------------------|------------------------------|------------------|
| 1. | \$397,649.25 (approved | c-kingsbay.3-constr.cons-gci | General Capital |
| | contract) | | Improvement Fund |
| 2. | \$137,732.00 (change | c-kingsbay.3-constr.cons-gci | General Capital |
| | order) | ^ | Improvement Fund |
| Total: | \$535,381.25 | APPROVED BY: | 2 |
| | | 5/13/16 | , le |

| APPROVED BY: | | |
|---|---------------|--------------|
| Department Director | dity Attorney | City Manager |
| | NBILUS | (au) I'M |
| ATTACHMENT(S): 1. Proposed Resolution 2. Change Order Summary | | |